

Chet Ram versus State of H.P and others

CWP No. 12844 of 2025

31.12.2025 Present: Mr. Rishi Tandon, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents No. 1 to 3.

Mr. Tek Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for respondents have apprised that administrative department has now forwarded pension papers of the petitioner to the office of Principal Accountant General (A &E) under office communication dated 30.12.2025. Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.4/ Principal Accountant General (A & E) assures that requisite action shall be taken on the aforesaid office communication within 10 days. List on 08.01.2026.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

December 31, 2025
(yogesh)