

Chet Ram versus State of H.P and others

CWP No. 12844 of 2025

09.01.2026 Present: Mr. Rishi Tandon, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General and Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Tek Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Learned counsel appearing for respondents No.4 submits that petitioner's case was received in the office of respondent No.4 two days back. He prays for and is allowed two weeks time to process the said case and to take final call of the same whereafter the orders so passed shall communicated to the concerned Administrative Department within one week. In case the petitioner is held entitled to pension, concerned Administrative Department to do the needful by releasing pension/ pension arrears to the petitioner within four weeks thereafter.

List on 25.03.2026.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

January 09, 2026
(yogesh)